1	XAVIER BECERRA		
2	Attorney General of California CHAR SACHSON Supervising Deputy Attorney General		
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General MICHAEL B. FRANKLIN Deputy Attorney General		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 136524 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000		
5	San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 Telephone: (415) 510-3455		
6	Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 Attorneys for Complainant		
7	Thromeys for compramin		
8	BEFORE THE REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS		
9	CONTRACTORS STA	TE LICENSE BOARD	
10	DEPARTMENT OF C STATE OF C		
11			
12	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. N2019-348	
13	A W CONSTRUCTION, INC.; ANTONEY		
1415	LAP WONG, RMO 200 Rishell Dr. Oakland, CA 94619	ACCUSATION	
16	Contractor's License No. 961634, B, C-36, C-10		
171819	ANTONEY LAP WONG, DBA A W CONSTRUCTION 65 Diablo Drive		
20	Oakland, CA 94611		
21	Contractor's License Number 736205, B		
22	Respondents.		
23		J	
24			
25	<u>PARTIES</u>		
26	1. Wood Robinson (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity		
27	as the Supervising Special Investigator I of the Contractors State License Board (Board),		
28	Department of Consumer Affairs.		
		1	

- 2. On or about June 1, 2011, the Registrar of Contractors (Registrar) issued Contractor's License Number 961634 in Classification B (General Building), C-36 (Plumbing) and C-10 (Electrical) to A W Construction, Inc. (Respondent A W Construction). The Contractor's License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2021, unless renewed. At all times referenced herein, Antoney Lap Wong (Respondent Wong) was the responsible managing officer (RMO).
- 3. On or about May 16, 1997, the Registrar issued Contractor's License Number 736205, B to Antoney Lap Wong, doing business as A W Construction (Respondent Wong). The Contractor's License expired on May 31, 2017, and has not been renewed.

PERSONNEL OF RECORD

4. "Members of the personnel of record" of an entity that holds a contractor's license is defined in Business and Professions Code (Code) section 7025 and "means every person listed in the records of the registrar as then associated with a licensee." Respondent A W Construction is a corporation organized under the laws of California, and has listed the following individuals as associated personnel, which are of record with the Board and not named as respondents herein: Shing Chi Choi became the CEO and President on June 1, 2011. Vanna Wai Choi became an officer on June 1, 2011.

JURISDICTION

- 5. This Accusation is brought before the Registrar for the Board under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.
 - 6. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code, states:

The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.

7. Section 7076.5, subdivision (h), of the Code states:

The inactive status of a license shall not bar any disciplinary action by the board against a licensee for any of the causes stated in this chapter.

8. Section 7090 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Registrar may suspend or revoke any license or registration if the licensee or registrant is guilty of or commits any one or more of the acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action.

9. Section 7106.5 of the Code states:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, revocation, or suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of the registrar or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee, shall not deprive the registrar of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary proceeding against the license, or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license.

10. Section 7121 of the Code states:

A person who has been denied a license for a reason other than failure to document sufficient satisfactory experience for a supplemental classification for an existing license, or who has had his or her license revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it was under suspension, or who has been a partner, officer, director, manager, or associate of any partnership, corporation, limited liability company, firm, or association whose application for a license has been denied for a reason other than failure to document sufficient satisfactory experience for a supplemental classification for an existing license, or whose license has been revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has failed to renew a license while it was under suspension, and while acting as a partner, officer, director, manager, or associate had knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the license was denied, suspended, or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, manager, qualifying individual, or member of the personnel of record of a licensee, and the employment, election, or association of this type of person by a licensee in any capacity other than as a nonsupervising bona fide employee shall constitute grounds for disciplinary action.

11. Section 7121.5 of the Code states:

A person who was the qualifying individual on a revoked license, or of a license under suspension, or of a license that was not renewed while it was under suspension, shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, manager, or qualifying individual of a licensee, whether or not the individual had knowledge of or participated in the prohibited acts or omissions for which the license was revoked, or suspended, and the employment, election, or association of that person by a licensee shall constitute grounds for disciplinary action.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

12. Section 7114 of the Code states:

(a) Aiding or abetting an unlicensed person to evade the provisions of this chapter or combining or conspiring with an unlicensed person, or allowing one's license to be used by an unlicensed person, or acting as agent or partner or associate,

28

or otherwise, of an unlicensed person with the intent to evade the provisions of this

(b) A licensee who is found by the registrar to have violated subdivision (a) shall, in accordance with the provisions of this article, be subject to the registrar's authority to order payment of a specified sum to an injured party, including, but not limited to, payment for any injury resulting from the acts of the unlicensed person.

The performance by an individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, firm, or association of an act or omission constituting a cause for disciplinary action, likewise constitutes a cause for disciplinary action against a licensee who at the time that the act or omission occurred was the qualifying individual of that individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, firm, or association, whether or not he or she had knowledge of or participated in the

COST RECOVERY, RESTITUTION AND OTHER AUTHORITY

- (a) Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department or before the Osteopathic Medical Board, upon request of the entity bringing the proceeding, the administrative law judge may direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of
- (b) In the case of a disciplined licentiate that is a corporation or a partnership, the order may be made against the licensed corporate entity or licensed partnership.
- (a) The decision shall become effective 30 days after it is delivered or mailed to respondent unless: a reconsideration is ordered within that time, or the agency itself orders that the decision shall become effective sooner, or a stay of execution is
- (b) A stay of execution may be included in the decision or if not included therein may be granted by the agency at any time before the decision becomes effective. The stay of execution provided herein may be accompanied by an express condition that respondent comply with specified terms of probation provided; provided, however, that the terms of probation shall be just as reasonable in light of
- (c) If respondent was required to register with any public officer, a notification of any suspension or revocation shall be sent to the officer after the decision has become effective.

(d) As used in subdivision (b), specified terms of probation may include an

for which the licensee furnished qualifying experience and appearance under the provisions of Section 7068, may be revoked by the registrar without further notice.

20. Section 7102 of the Code states:

After suspension of a license upon any of the grounds set forth in this chapter [the Contractors' State License Law], the registrar may reinstate the license upon proof of compliance by the contractor with all provisions of the decision as to reinstatement or, in the absence of a decision or any provisions of reinstatement, in the sound discretion of the registrar.

After revocation of a license upon any of the grounds set forth in this chapter, the license shall not be reinstated or reissued and a license shall not be issued to any member of the personnel of the revoked licensee found to have had knowledge of or participated in the acts or omissions constituting grounds for revocation, within a minimum period of one year and a maximum period of five years after the final decision of revocation and then only on proper showing that all loss caused by the act or omission for which the license was revoked has been fully satisfied and that all conditions imposed by the decision of revocation have been complied with.

The board shall promulgate regulations covering the criteria to be considered when extending the minimum one-year period. The criteria shall give due consideration to the appropriateness of the extension of time with respect to the following factors:

- (a) The gravity of the violation.
- (b) The history of previous violations.
- (c) Criminal convictions.

When any loss has been reduced to a monetary obligation or debt, however, the satisfaction of the monetary obligation or debt as a prerequisite for the issuance, reissuance, or reinstatement of a license shall not be required to the extent the monetary obligation or debt was discharged in a bankruptcy proceeding. However, any nonmonetary condition not discharged in a bankruptcy proceeding shall be complied with prior to the issuance, the reissuance, or reinstatement of the license.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

- 21. On or about July 15, 2018, Yao Hong Huang (Huang), acting as an unregistered home improvement salesperson for Respondent A W Construction, gave a verbal estimate to E.W. to build a second story to a residence in San Bruno, California (E.W project) for \$180,000.00.
- 22. Huang discussed the project with Respondent Wong, RMO for Respondent A W Construction. Respondent Wong told Huang the amount offered would not complete the project and told Huang to offer to do the project for \$320,000.00. Huang did, but E.W. declined. Huang then offered to do the work himself for \$160,000.00 if E.W. agreed to pay for materials. E.W agreed and on August 18, 2018, E.W. and Huang entered a contract for \$160,000.00 excluding

2	(Cause for Discipline for Qualifier – Respondent Wong)		
3	27. Pursuant to section 7122.5 of the Code, the causes for discipline established as to		
4	Respondent A W Construction constitute cause for discipline against Respondent Wong, doing		
5	business as A W Construction, under license number 736205, regardless of whether Responden		
6	Wong had knowledge of or participated in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for		
7	discipline against Respondent A W Construction.		
8	CAUSE FOR OTHER ACTION		
9	(Restrictions on Qualifier – Respondent Wong)		
10	28. Pursuant to Code section 7121.5, if license number 961634, issued to Respondent A		
11	W Construction is revoked or suspended, Respondent Wong shall be prohibited from serving as		
12	an officer, director, associate, partner, manager, or qualifying individual of a licensee during the		
13	time the discipline is imposed, whether or not he had knowledge of or participated in the acts or		
14	omissions constituting grounds for discipline as alleged in the causes for discipline, above, and		
15	any licensee which employs, elects, or associates Respondent Wong other than as a bona fide		
16	nonsupervising employee shall be subject to disciplinary action.		
17	<u>PRAYER</u>		
18	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,		
19	and that following the hearing, the Registrar issue a decision:		
20	1. Ordering the revocation or suspension of Contractor's License Number 961634 issued		
21	to Respondent A W Construction, pursuant to Code section 7090;		
22	2. Ordering the revocation or suspension of Contractor's License Number 736205 issued		
23	to Respondent Wong, dba A W Construction, pursuant to Code section 7090;		
24	3. Ordering restitution of all damages according to proof suffered by E.W. as a		
25	condition of probation in the event probation is ordered for Respondent A W Construction and/or		
26	Respondent Wong, pursuant to Government Code section 11519, subdivision (d);		
27			
28			
	o		

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

1	4.	Ordering Respondent A W Construction and Respondent Wong to pay the Registrar	
2	costs for the investigation and enforcement of the case according to proof at the hearing, pursuant		
3	to Code section 125.3;		
4	5.	Ordering Respondent A W Construction and Respondent Wong to provide the	
5	Registrar with a listing of all contracting projects in progress and the anticipated completion date		
6	of each, pursuant to Code section 7095;		
7	6.	Ordering that Respondent Wong is prohibited from serving as an officer, director,	
8	associate, partner, manager or qualifying individual of a licensee, pursuant to Code section		
9	7121.5;		
10	7.	Taking such other and further action deemed proper.	
11			
12			
13	DATED:	WOOD ROBINSON	
14		Supervising Special Investigator I Contractors State License Board	
15		Department of Consumer Affairs State of California	
16		Complainant	
17			
18	SF2020400942 42308539.docx		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
2627			
28			
20		9	
	1	プ	